
BEFORE THE 
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORl)UA 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation 
Against: 

) 
) 
) 
) 

NICOLE JEAN CRAVEN, M.D. ) 

Physician's and Surgeon's 
Certificate No. C54213 

Respondent 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 8002016026681 

DECISION 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby 
adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Boai:d of Califomia, 
Department ofConsumer Affairs, State of California. ' . 

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on AUGUST 22, 201) 

IT IS SO ORDERED AUGUST 15, 2017 . 

AL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 
; 
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Attorney Gener.al of California 
JANE ZACK SIMON . 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
JOSHUAM. TEMPLET 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 267098 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 

'. telephone: (415) 703-5529 
Facsimile: ( 415) 703"5480 

Attorneys for Complainant 
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C54213 

Respondent. 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between "the parties to the above-

entifled proceedings.that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES. 

I. Kimberly Kirchmeyer (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Medical Board 

of California (Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in 

this matter by Xavier Becerra, Attorney .General of the State of California, via Joshua M. 

Templet, Deputy Attorney General. 

2. Nicole Jean Craven, M.D. (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorney 

Dominique A..Pollara, 3600 American River Drive, Suite 160, S!!cramento, CA 95864. 
• 

1 

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 800-2016-026681 



I 3. On or about July I, 2010, the Boar(! issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate 

2 No. C54213 to Nicole Jean Craven, M.D. (Respondent). The certificate expired on July 3 I, 2012 

3 and has not been renewed. 

4 JURISDICTION 

5 4. Accusation No. 800-2016-026681 was filed before the Board and is currently pending 

6 against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly 

7 served on Respondent on November 22, 2016. Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense 

8 .contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 800-2016-026681 is attached as Exhibit A . 

9 and incorporated by reference. 

IO ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

11 5. Respondent has carefully read, fully disc.ussed with counsel, and understands the 

12 charges and allegations in Accusation No. 800-2016-026681. Respondent also has carefully read, 

13 fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Surrender of License 

14 and Order. 

15 6. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

16 hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine 

17 the witnesses against her; the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right 

18 to the issuance·ofsubpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of 

19 documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other 

20 rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

21 7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

22 every right set forth above. 

23 CULPABILITY 

24 8. Respondent understands that the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 800-2016-

25 026681, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline on her Physician's and 

26 Surgeon's Certificate. 

27 9. For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of 

28 further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual 
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I basis for the charges in the Accusation and that those charges constitute cause for discipline. 

2 Respondent hereby gives up her right to contest that cause for discipline exists based on those 

3 charges. 

4 10. Respondent understands that by signing .this stipulation she enables the Board to issue 

5 an order accepting the surrender of her Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate without further 

6 process. 

7 CONTINGENCY 

8 11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent understands 

9 and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate directly 

Io with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by 

11 Respondent or her counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that 

12 she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind. the stipulation prior to the time the Board 

13 considers and acts lipon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, 

14 the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this 

15 paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not 

16 be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

17 12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

18 copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, incl11ding PDF and facsimile signatures 

19 thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

20 13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

21 the Board may, without further notice m· formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order: 

22 ORDER 

23 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. C54213, issued 

24 to Respondent Nicole Jean Craven, M.D., is surrendered and accepted by the Medical Board of 

25 California. 

26 1. The surrender ofRespondent's Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate and the 

27 acceptance of the surrendered license liy the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline 

28 
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against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the' discipline and shall become a part 

2 of Respondent's license history with the Boan!. 

3 2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privil~ as a physician and surgeon in 

4 California as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 

· 5 '3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Boan! her pocket license and, if one was 

6 issued, her wall certificate on !)rbefore the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

7 4. If she ever applies for Ii censure or petitions for reinstatement in the State of 

8 California, the Board shall treat it as a new application for licensure. Respondent must comply 

9 with all the laws, regulations and procedures for licensure in effect at the time the application or 

1 o petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No: 800-2016· 

11 026681 shall be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent when the Board 

12 detennines whether to grant or deny the application or petition .. 

J3 ACCEPTANCE 

14 I have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Order and have fully 

15 discussed it with my attorney, Dominique A. Pollara. I undersiand the stipulation and the effect it 

16 will have on my Physician's and Surgeon's.Certificate. I enter into this Stipulated Surrender of 

17 License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the 

18 Decision and Omer of the Medical Board of California . 

19 

20 DATED; 

21 

. . ~'--
NICOLE~ 
Respond.ml 

22 . I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Nicole Jean Craven, M.D. the tenns and 

23 conditions and other matters Ccintained in this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I 

24 approve its fonn and content. 

25 

26 

DATED: 

27 /// 

28 /fl 

4 

Slipulalcd SwreixlcrofLb:nsc (Case No. ll00-2016--026681 

~--·...--·--.... ·------..--,-...-_._. ... .___,..___..._...... ... .,., .... ____ .._,."""1.~-"'- we a••U .•·o.45h 



1 ENDORSEMENT 

2 The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted 

3 for consideration by the Medical Board of California of the Department of Consumer Affairs. 
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Dated: 
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Respectfully submitted, 

XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
JANE ZACK SIMON 
Supervisin eputy Attorney General 

JOSHUAM. TEMPLET 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for .complainant 
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Exhibit A 

Accusation No. 800-2016-026681 
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KAMALAD. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California · 
JANE ZACK SIMON 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
JOSHUAM. TBMPLBT 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 267098 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: ( 415) 703-5529 · 
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E-mail: Joshua.Tempfot@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys fot Complainant 
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In ihe Matter of the Accusation Againsi: 

Nicole Jean Craven, M.D. 
3532 Country La.kes Drive 
Belle Isle, FL 32812 

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate 
No. C54213, · 

Case No. 800-2016-026681 

ACCUSATION 

Respondent. 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

20 1. Kimberly IGrchmeyer (Complainant) brings this Aecusation solely in her official 

21 capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer 

22 Affairs (Board). · 

23 2. On July 1, 2010, the Medical Board issued Physician's·and Surgeon's Certificate 

24 Number C54213 to Nicole Jean Craven, M.D. (Respondeut). The certificate expired on July 31, 

25 2012, and has not been renewed.' 

26 

27 

. 28 

1 The Board Jetains jurisdiction over expired licenses for five years following the date of 
expiration. Business and Professions Code section 118(b) extends the Board'sjurisdfotion during· 
any period when the license "may be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated," and section 2427 
provides that an expired license may be renewed at any time within five years of its expiration . 
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1 .JURISDICTION 

2 3: ',['his Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of lhe following 

3 Jaws. All seciion references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

4 4. Section 2004 provides that the Board shall have the responsibility for the enforcement 

5 of the disciplinary and criminal provisions of tl1e Medical.Praclice Act. 

6 5. Section 2227 provides that a licensee who is found guilty under tl1e Medical Practice· 

7 Act may have his or her license revoked, suspended for a period not to exceed one year, placed on 

8 probation and required to pay the costs of probation monitoring, or such other action taken in 

9 relation to discipline as the Board deeins proper. 

1 O 6. Section 2234 states: 

.11 

12 

13 
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28 

The board shall take action against any licensee. who is clmrged with unprofessional 
conduct. In addition to ot)lcr provisions of this artide, unprofessional conduct 
includes, but is not limited to, the following: . 

(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or abetting the 
violation of, or consp1ring to violate any provision of tl!is chapter. 

1. Section 141 states: 

(a) For any licensee holding a license issued by a board under thejurisdi«tion of the 
department, a disciplinary action taken by another state, by any agency of the federal 
government, or by another country for any act substantially related to the practice 
regulated by the California license, may be a ground for disciplinary· action by the 
respective state licensing board. A certified copy of the record of tl1e djsciplinary 
action taken against the licensee by another state, an agency of the federal 
government, or another country· shall be conclusive evidence of the event5 related 
therein. · 

(b) Nothing in this section shaUpreclude a board from applying a specific statutory 
provision in the licensing act administered by that board that provides for discipline 
based upon a disciplinary action taken against the licensee by another state, an agency 
oHhe federal governnlent, or another country. 

8. Section 2305 states: 

The revocation, suspension, or other discipline, restriction or limitation 'imposed by 
another state npon a license or certificate Lo practice medicine issued by that state, or 
the revocation, suspension, or restriction of the authority to practice medicine by any 
agency of the federal government, that would liave been grounds for diseip!ine in 
California of a licensee under this cliapler [Chapter 5, the Medical Practic~ Act] shall 
constitute grounds for disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct against the 
licensee in tl1is state. · 

2 
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1 

2 

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Discipline, Restriction or Limitation Imposed by another State) 

3 9. On September 14, 2016, the Stale Surgeon General of Florida entered an Order of 

4 Emergency Restriction of License (Florida Order), restricting Respondent's license to practice 

5 medicine in Florida. The Florida Order sets forth various Findings of Fact, summarized ·as 

6 follows: 

7 • Respondent wrote her patients prescriptions for donazepam, a benzodiazepine and 

8. Schedule IV depressant under the United States Controlled Substances Aet, with.out 

9 her patients' knowledge or consent. Respondent then obtained the clonazepam 

10 herself. Law enforcement agents obtained phannacy surveillance video of 

11 Respondent purchasing clonazepam that she had prescribed for use by patients on 

12 the following dates: March 12, 2016, April 21, 2016, and May 20, 2016. 

13 • Respondent wrote additional clon~zepam prescriptions for patients, without the 

14 patients' knowledge or consent, Cin June 7, 2015, October 10, 2015, October 20, 

15 · 2015, March 12, 2016, and March 23, 2016. 

16 • Respondent "showed poor judgment, poor moral character, a disregard for the 

p · protection of sensitive patient information, and an unwillingness .to adhere to 

18 controlled substance prescription requirements by fraudulently using patient 

19 infonnation to illegally obtain clonazepam. As a restilt, Dr. Crav<:Jn's continued 

20 unrestricted practice of medicine presents an immediate serious danger to the health, 

21 welfare; and safely of the public." 

22 10. As a result of her misconduct in violation of various Florida laws and the danger it 

23 presents to the health, welfare, and safely of the public, the Florida Order prohibits Respondent 

24 from prescribing or ordering Schedule I through IV controlled substances. The Florida Order is 

25 attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein. 

26 11. Respondent's COJ1duct and the actio11 of the State Surgeon Genenil of Florida as set 

27 forth above coustilute unprofessional conduct within the meaning of section 2305 and conduct 

28 subject to disc;ipline within tbc meaning of s~ction 14l(a). 
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1 

2 PRAYER 

3 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be h.eld on the matters herein alleged, 

4 and that following the 11earing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision; 

5 1. Revoking or suspending Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate Number Cs4213, 

6 issued to Nicole Jean Craven, M.D.; 

7 2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Nicole Jean Crnven, M.D. 's authority to 

8 supervise physician assi&tants, pursuant to section 3527 of the Code; 

9 3. Ordering Nicole Jean Craven, M.D., if placed on probation, to pay the Board the costs 

10 of probation monitoring; and 

11 

12 

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

13 DATED: November 22, 2016 

14 Executive D" ctor 
MMi~al. Board of Ca1ifQrnia 

15 Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 

16 Complainant 

17 
SF2016202008 

18 1.2485515.doc 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 
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Mission: 
To prolet1, pmmo!& & Improve the hrmllh 
<If oil people In Flmkla lhrough lnlegra!etl 
slate, counly & ccinmunl\y effo!ls. 
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1*'51'1M: 
HEALTH 

Rick Scott 
Governor 

Celeste Philip, MD, MPH 
Surgeon G1in11:ral ilnd Satre!aiy 

\/ieion: Toba lho HeaHhlosl Stato ln lho Nation 

RECORD CERTIFICATION 

I, Jill Thompson, In my official capacity as custodian of records for the Division of Medical QuaJ.lly 

Assurance and having conducted a thorough search of the Division's official records; hereby CERTIFY 

the attached document pages as a true and correct copy of Jhe documents maintained In Iha file of 

NICOLE JEAN .CRAVEN, ME107759. The attached is a regularly received and retained record In the 

ordinary course of business of the Department of Health. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF·LEON 

Qgg,~ 
Jillhompson 
Pu!Jlic.Recoids Custodian. 

Before me, personally appeared Jill Thompson whose identity is personally known to me, and who •. 

acknowledges that his/her signature appears above. 

Sworn and subscribed to, before me, this Id, day of 

FlorJdn Department of Health 
Division of Medical Quality Ausurnnae 
4052 Betif Cypress Way, Bin C.01 • TDUl!haiisOO; FL$2399 .. 1251 
Phono: 1150/246425~ 'FOK: 861l/487·D537 
FloridaHealth.gov 

~.2016, 

Notary Printed Name 

II Accredited Health Department 
Public HealthAccreclitation Board 



STATE.OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEAL TH 

In Re: The Emergency Restriction of the License· of 
NlcoleJ. Craven, M.D. 
License Number ME 107759 
case Number 2016·19147 . 

O@ER OF EMERGENCY RESTRICTION OF LICENSE 

Celeste Philip, M.D., M.P.H., State Surgeon General,. ORDERS the 

emergency restriction of the license of Nicole J. Craven, M.D., (Dr. Craven) to 

practice medicine in the State of Florida. Dr. Craven holds license number ME 

107759. Her address of rec:or.d Is· 151 North Orlando Avenue #260; Winter 

Park, Florida 32789. The following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

.. supp9rt the emergency r\!Sl:rl<;t:lon of Qr." Craven's llcens.e to practice medicine In 

the State of Florida. 

FINDINGS OE FACT 

1. The Department of Health (Department) Is the state agency charged 

with regulating the practice of medicine pursuant to Chapters 20, 456, and 45B, 

Florida Statutes (2016). Section 456.073(8), Florida Statutes (2016), authorizes 
~- ..... 

the State surgeon General to summarily restrict Dr. Craven's license to practice 

medicine in the State of Florida in accordance with Section 120,60(6), Florida 

Statutes (2016). 

4, At all times material to this Order, .Dr.· Craven was licensed to 



Jn Re: Th0: EmerQaru.y ~estrlclfon onhe Uoor1se or 
Nkole J, Craven; M.D. 
Ucoose Number ~E 107159 
Casit-Nu~r 201G•l\)147 

practice medicine ln the State of Florida pursuant to Chapter. 458, Florida 

Statutes, and was employed at Cannizzaro Integrative Pediatric Center ·in 

Longwood, Florida. 

3. On or about June 9, 2016, Dr. Craven called ln a prescription to the 

Publlx Pharmacy located at 440 North Ori11ndo Avenue, Winter Park, Florida 

(Publix Pharmacy), for clonazepam lmg tablets for Patient M.O., a 32-year-olq 

woman. Dr. Craven told Publlx Pharmacy that a friend could pick up the 

prescription for Patient M.O. 

4; Clonazepam is commonly prescribed to treat anxiety. According. to 

Section 893.0:3(4), Florida StatUtes (2015·2016), donazepam Is a Schedule IV 

controlled substance tliat has a low potential for abuse relative to the 

substances In Schedule III and has a currently accepted medical use in 

treatment in the United States. Abuse of clonazepam may lead to limited 

physlcal or psychologic<JI dependence relative to.the substances in Schedule III. 

5. The pharmacist for Publix Pharmacy reviewed the purported 

prescription and discovered that Patient M.O. recently filled a similar 

prescription at Walgreens. Based on . the. recent prescription and the message 

authorizing pick up by a third party, tile pharmacist determined she would not 

tlll the purported prescription. 

2 
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6. The pharmacist called Patient M.O. to notify her that the 

prescription would not be fl/led. Patient M.O. told the Pharmacist that she did 

not have a prescription for clonazepam. 

7. Tue pharmacist then told Patient M;Q, that Publl.x Pharmacy records . 

indicated that Patient M.O. had previously filled clonazepam prescriptions at 

Publix Pharmacy In April and May of 2016. Patient M.O. denied receiving or 

filling any clonazepam prescriptions at Pubnx Pharmacy. 

8. Patient M .0. reported the apparent fraudulent use of her personal 

Information to law enforcement. 

9. Law enforcement agents retrieved surveillance video .from Publix 

Pharmacy In order to determine who purchased the fraudulently prescribed 

clonazepam. 

10. Survelllance footage from March 12, 2016, at approximately 2:48 

p.m., showed Dr. Craven purchasing clonazepam at Publlx Pharmacy pursuant 

to a prescription authored by Dr. Craven. 

11.. Surveillance footage from April 21, 2016, at approximately 5:32 

p.m., showed Dr. Crave.n purchasing donazepam at Publlx Pharmacy pursuant 

to a prescription authored by Dr. Craven. 

12.. suivelllance footage from May 20, 2016, at approximately 2:17 

3 
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p.m., showed Dr. Craven purchasing clonazepam at PublixPharmacy pursuant 

tu a prescription authored by Dr. Craven. 

13. Law enforcement agents also retrieved five original prescriptlons for 

clonazepam written or called in by Dr. Craven that were on file at Publix 

Pharmacy. 

14. On or about October 10, 2015, Dr. Craven wrote a prescription for 

' 
60 clonazepam lmg tablets for Patient M.O. The prescription called for three 

refills. Publlx Pharmacy filled the Initial prescription the same day. 

15. On or about March 12, 2016, Dr. Craven called In a prescription ·f6r 

90 elonazepam frng tablets for Patient M.O. The prescription ~alled for three 

refills. Publix Pharmacy filled Initial the prescription the same day. 

16. Dr. Craven wrote- and filled these prescriptions \/\llthout Patient 

M.O.'s knowledge or consent. 

17. On or about June 7, 2015, Dr. Craven wrote a prescription for 60 

clonazepam 1mg tablets for Pal:ien,t A.K., · a · 47~year-old woman. The 

prescription called for three refills. Publix Pharmacy filled the ·1n1t1al prescription 

on June 10,. 2015. 

18. On October 20, 2015,. Dr. craven faxed a prescrlption for 60 

clonazepam 1mg tablets for Patient A.K. 1:o Publix Pharmacy. The prescription 

'l 
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·called for three refills. Publix Pharmacy filled the initial prescription the same 

day. 

19. On or about March 23, 2016, Dr. Craven called In a prescription for 

. 90 clonazepam 1mg tablets 'for Patient A.K. The prescription called for three 

refllls •. Publlx Pharmacy filled the Initial prescription the same day. 

20. Dr. Craven wrote and filled these prescriptions without Patient A.K.'s 

knowledge or consent. 

21. In the course of their praetlce, It Is necessary for physlqans to 

collect and retain sensitive personal information about their patients. In.order to 

receive treatment, patients must rely on physicians to protect their private 

information. 6ecause of the high level of public trust inherent In the practice of 

medicine, physicians must possess good judgment and high moral character, 

and they must diligently protect the sensitive personal information of patients In 

their care, 

22. Physicians also play an integral role In safeguarding the community 

from t.he distribution of unprescribed and unregulated co.ntrolled substances, 

Physicians arl;l well aware that these powerful, potentially dangerous substances 

should not be prescribed, distributed, or used outside the strict confines of 

medical necessity' as .determined through an appropriate physician-patient 

s 
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relationship. In order to ruiirn their obligations as prescrlbers, physicians must 

possess good judgment, high moral character, and a willingness to strictly 

adhere to the legal and ethical requirements of prescribing controlled 

substances. 

23. Dr. Craven showed poor judgment, poor moral character, a 

disregard for · the protectiori 'of sensitive patient Information, and an 

unwillingness to adhere to controlled substance prescription requirements by 

fraudulently using patient lnformatlon to Illegally obtain cfonazepam. As a 

result, Dr. Craven's. continued unrestricted practice of medicine presents an · 

immediate serious danger to the health, welfa.re, and safety of the public. 

Because Dr. Craven, as a practicing physician, has access to patient Information 

and the authority to prescribe controlled substances, and has demonstrated a. 

willingness to misuse that information· over a period of at least one year, the 

danger to the public is likely to continue without the restriction of Dr. Craverl's 

Jfcense .. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the State Surgeon General 

concludes as follows: 

6 
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1. The State surgeon General has jurisdiction over this matter 

pursuant to Sections 20.43 and 456.073(8), Florida Statutes (2016), and 

Chapter 458, Florida Statutes (2016). 

2. Section 456.072(l)(m), Florida Statutes (2015-2016), subjects a 

licensee to. discipline, including restriction, for making deceptive, untrue, or 

fraudulent representations ln or related to the ·practice of a profession or 

employing a trick or scheme in or related to the practice Of a profession. 

3. Dr. craven violated section 456.072(1)(m), Florlda statutes (2015· 

2016); by writing fraudulent prescriptions ·using sensitive patient information to 

obtain controlled substances. 

4. Section 458.331(l)(q), Florida Statutes (2015-2016), subjects a 

licensee to discipline, Including restriction, for prescribing, dispensing, or 

administering any controlled substance other than In the course of the 

physician's professional practice. 

5. Dr. Craven violated Section 458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes (2015· 

2016), by writing fraudulent prescriptions for controlled substances that were 

not Intended for use by a patient and not the product of a valld physician· 

patient relationship. 
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Ucet1su Numbnr MC 101'/'59 
Case Number 2016-191'17 

6. Section 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2016), authorizes the 

Department to restrict a physician's. license if the Department tlnds that the 

physician presents an Immediate, serious .danger to the public health, safety, or 

welfare. 

7. Dr. Craven's continued unrestlicted practice of medicine constitutes 

an immediate serious danger to the health, safety, and welfare of the public, 

and this summary procedure Is fair under the circumstances to adequately 

protect the public .. 

WHEREFORE, ·in accordance with Section 120.60(6), Florida Statutes 

(2016), It Is ORDERED TiiAT: 

1. The license of Nicole J. Craven, M.D., license number ME 107759, ls 

hereby Immediately ·restricted to prohibit her from prescribing or ordering 

Schedule I through IV controlled substances as defined in Section 893.03, 

Florida statutes (2016). 

2. A proce~ing seeking formal discipline of the license of Nicole J. 

Craven, M.D;, to practice medicine will be promptly instituted and acted upon in. 

compliance with Sectfons 120.569 ancf 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2016). 
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ln Re: ihe Emergency l\estrlctlon ot the License or . 
Nlcofe.). Craven, M.o, 
Ur.ense Number ME 107759 
Casa Number 2D16·191'47 

DONE and ORDERED this Aday o , 2016. 

%/Celeste Philip, M.D., M.P.H. 
\ y Surgeon General and secretary 
. . . j 

PREPARED BY: 
John Wilson, Esq. 
Florida Bar No. 84798 
Assistant General Counsel 
Prosecution Serv:ices Unit 
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C·65 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399~3265 
(P) 850·245·4444, extension 8167 
(F) 850·245-4662 . 
(E:) john.wllson@flhealth.gov 
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Jn Re: The Etr)er-gency Re1>trJcUon Of the Uce11se Of 
Nlo:ile J, 0-aven, M,D. · 
Ucense Number ME" 107759 
c.ase Number 20lG-19!47 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO lUPICIAL REVIEW 

Pursuant to Sections 120.60(6), and 120.68, Florida Statutes, this Order Is 

judicially reviewable. Review proceedings are governed by the Florida Rules of 

Appellate Procedure. Proceedings are commenced by filing a Petition for 

Review, in accordance with Florida Rule of Appellate Prooedure 9.100, with the 

District Court of Appeal, accompanied by a filing fee prescribed by law, and a 

. copy of the Petition with the Agency Clerk of the Department within 30 days of 

the date this Order Is filed. 
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